UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 928

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning in honor and loving memory of Terry Lynn Thomas.
2	WHEREAS, Terry Thomas was a son of this Commonwealth, having been born in
3	Russell County on October 8, 1951, to the late Wilbur and Violet Thomas; and
4	WHEREAS, Terry Thomas was a proud alumnus of Russell County High School
5	before attending Western Kentucky University, graduating with a degree in Business
6	Administration in 1973; and
7	WHEREAS, Terry Thomas moved to Hodgenville, Kentucky, in 1976, where he
8	began his career in banking. He first worked at People's State Bank and then at Magnolia
9	Bank until his retirement in 2014; and
10	WHEREAS, Terry Thomas was thoroughly involved in his local community. He
11	was active in his local 4-H club, Lion's Club, the American Miniature Horse Registry, and
12	the Bluegrass Miniature Horse Club; and
13	WHEREAS, Terry Thomas, from a young age, had a fondness for miniature horses,
14	rearing, training, and showing many local and national champions over the years; and
15	WHEREAS, Terry Thomas departed this earthly life on December 15, 2018, leaving
16	his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
17	WHEREAS, Terry Thomas was preceded in death by his parents and dear friend,
18	Josephine B. Roten. He is survived by two children, Justin Thomas and Heather
19	Sutherland; eight grandchildren, Carter Thomas, Kennedy Thomas, Evan Cline, Sydney
20	Cline, Emmilyn Cline, Allison Zeller, Emma Zeller, and Malachai Zeller; two brothers,
21	Larry Thomas and Joey Thomas; a cousin, Debbie Raup; and a great host of other family,
22	friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;
23	NOW, THEREFORE,
24	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the
25	Commonwealth of Kentucky:
26	→ Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their
27	most profound sympathy upon the passing of Terry Lynn Thomas, and extend heartfelt

UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 928

- 1 condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in ≥
- 3 honor and loving memory of Terry Lynn Thomas.
- ◆ Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a
- 5 copy of this Resolution to Representative Brandon Reed for delivery to the family.